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FHipo reports an Earnings per Share (“EPS”) of Ps. $0.55 per CBFI, the 
highest EPS of the last 18 months 

Mexico City, Mexico, April 26th, 2018 - Banco Invex, S.A., Institución de Banca Múltiple, Grupo Financiero Invex or 
Fideicomiso Hipotecario ("FHipo") (BMV: FHIPO), announces the first quarter results concluding March 31st, 2018. The 
financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and 
published on the Mexican Stock Exchange ("BMV"). 

Highlights of the 1st quarter of 2018 

 Our net income per CBFI (“EPS”) during the first quarter of 2018 (“1Q18”) reached Ps. $0.551, compared to Ps. 
$0.536 reported in the first quarter of 2017 (“1Q17”), an encouraging increase while considering the current 
macroeconomic environment of rising interest rates. 

 Our return on equity (“ROE”) was 9.0% in the 1Q18, an increase of 40 bps compared with the 8.6% reported during 
the last quarter (4Q17) as a result of the key strategies carried out during the past quarters by our management 
team, including the reduction of our debt cost, the execution of our first repurchase program and the acquisition 
of two subordinated equity residuals with attractive asset yield. Thus translating into a consistent distribution 
during the last quarters, even within a complex economic environment. 

 During 1Q18, we managed to close a revolving credit facility for up to Ps. $2,000.0 million with the International 
Finance Corporation (IFC). This loan is for a term of 3 years and will pay an annual interest rate equivalent to TIIE + 
135 basis points ("bps"). As of the end of 1Q18 FHipo has withdrawn Ps. $650.0 million through this credit facility.  

 As of the end of 1Q18, we maintain a weighted average spread over reference rate of solely 155 basis points over 
the amount withdrawn at floating rates, a decrease of ~46 bps compared to the surcharge reported in 1Q17. 

 During the first quarter of the year, FHipo appointed Casa de Bolsa Santander, S.A. of CV, Santander México 
Financial Group ("Santander") as market maker for FHipo’s Real Estate Trust Certificates or "CBFIs", identified under 

ticker symbol FHIPO 14. The latter, seeking to promote the stability and liquidity of our shares. 

 As of the 1Q18 we account for an outstanding loan balance of Ps. $30,009.8 million, considering our securitized 
portfolio and collection rights (“Consolidated Portfolio”), an increase of 30.1% compared to the Ps. $23,062.8 
million reported in the 1Q17. 

 During the last quarter of 2017, we were able to aquire two subordinated equity residuals, which represent 34.4% 
and 48.3% of the equity tranche of the securitizations identified under ticker symbol CDVITOT 13U and CDVITOT 
14U, respectively. The acquisition amounted to a total value of Ps. $877.0 million. The mortgage portfolio backing 
these CDVITOT securitizations corresponds to loans originated under the Infonavit Total VSM program. This 
operation has contributed to the performance of FHipo, by representing the acquisition of a portfolio levered in an 
efficient manner with an attractive financial margin. 

 With the objective of preserving the stability of our shares  and generate greater value for our CBFI holders, through 
the Holders Assembly, FHipo obtained the approval of a second share buyback program for the acquisition of CBFIs 
FHipo 14 during the current year. The maximum amount of resources that FHipo can allocate to its share buyback 
program during 2018 is for a maximum amount of FHipo’s net income during 2017, that is, Ps. $942.1 million. 

 As of the end of the 1Q18, we maintained a consolidated debt to equity ratio of 2.0x, considering FHipo’s on and 
off balance debt, through our equity residuals (CDVITOT 15U, CDVITOT 14U, CDVITOT 13U and FHIPOCB 17U). 
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 Our distribution per CBFI during 1Q18 resulted in Ps. $0.524, considering 424,199,930 outstanding CBFIs as of 
March 31st, 2018, an increase of 2.8% compared to Ps. $0.510 reported in 1Q17. 

 As of March 31st, 2018, the non-performing loans (“NPLs”) of our consolidated mortgage portfolio represented 
solely 1.26%1 of the consolidated portfolio. As of quarter’s end, we maintain an accumulated allowance for loan 
losses coverage on non-performing loans of 1.2x (times) and on expected loss of 2.4x, coverage we consider to be 
very healthy. 

 
Summary of Key Financial Metrics 

 

                                                           
1 Considers non-performing loan portfolio of the CDVITOT 13U and 14U portfolio, backed by the fiduciary equity residuals that were acquired in December 2017 

and are in a mature stage. 

Figures are presented according to each metric (%, $)  1Q18  1Q17  1Q18  1Q17 

Financial Margin and Interest Revenues

Financial Margin - "interest revenue - interest expense / total interest revenue" 45.1% 63.8% 45.1% 63.8%

Net Interest Margin (NIM)(1) - "total revenues, net / average net mortgage loans" 6.0% 6.7% 6.0% 6.7%

Efficiency Metrics

Efficiency Ratio - "total expenses / total revenue" 34.5% 30.4% 34.5% 30.4%

Total Expenses / Gross Income 18.3% 17.6% 18.3% 17.6%

Allowance for loan Losses / Total Mortgage Loans (2)
1.46% 1.14% 1.46% 1.14%

Returns and Profits

Earnings per CBFI (EPS)(3) - "net income / number of CBFIs" $0.551 $0.536 $0.551 $0.536

Return on Assets (ROA)(1)(4) - "net income / total assets" 3.9% 4.6% 3.9% 4.6%

Return on Equity (ROE)(1)(5) - "net income / total equity" 9.0% 8.8% 9.0% 8.8%

Other Metrics

Non-performing Loans / Net Portfolio 1.13% 0.86% 1.13% 0.86%

Note (1): Annual ized cons idering effective days  of operation in the period and net mortgage loans  average during the period

(2): Total  mortgage loans  excludes  a l lowance for loan losses .

(3): Amount in Mexican Pesos .

(4): Cons iders  the average total  assets  during the quarter.

(5): Cons iders  the average total  equity during the quarter.

 Year to date  Quarter to Quarter  
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Message from the Chief Executive Officer  

Dear Investor, 

I am pleased to report that, despite the macroeconomic environment that Mexico is facing, we started the year on the right 

path.  

FHipo's 1Q18 results were better than expected, positioning FHipo with the appropriate bases to continue adequately 

building and developing its business plan. 

I believe that the quarter can be summarized in four metrics: i) growth of 30.1% of our consolidated mortgage loan portfolio 

compared to the portfolio reported in the 1Q17, ii) consolidated non-performing loans of solely 1.26%, iii) return on equity 

(ROE) of 9.0%, increase of 40 base points against the previous quarter, and iv) an increase of 2.8% of our net income per 

CBFI quarter to quarter, all of the above translating into an EPS of 55 cents, the highest of the last 18 months. 

During the first quarter of the year, we were able to close a credit facility with the International Finance Corporation (IFC) 

for up to Ps. $2,000.0 million with a spread on reference rate of only 135 bps, as of today the lowest margin ever achieved 

on such type of credit structures. As of quarters end we maintain a weighted spread above reference rate on the amount 

withdrawn from our debt at floating rate of only 155 basis points, which translates into a decrease of 46 basis points 

compared to the spread reported in 1Q17, offsetting certain portion of the local reference rate hikes. 

Furthermore, during 1Q18, Santander was appointed as market maker of FHipo’s shares outstanding. The latter, seeking to 

increase the liquidity of our certificates, by maintaining purchase and sale positions at competitive prices. Just weeks after 

having celebrated this service we have already seen a significant increase in the volume of our CBFIs and greater stability 

of our shares, generating greater dynamism and liquidity to our CBFIs. 

I would like to emphasize the acquisitions that we carried out during the last quarter of 2017 of two CDVITOT subordinated 

equity residuals. The latter, given it was a complex operation its important to mention that we consider the transaction one 

of our greatest achievements since our Initial Public Offering. The acquisition was for Ps. $877.0 million, and represents the 

purchase of a portion of the equity of the securitizations identified under the ticker symbol CDVITOT 13U and CDVITOT 14U, 

representing the acquisition of a portfolio levered in an efficient manner, generating a attractive net financial spread to 

FHipo. This is the first quarter with benefits from such income, and therefore we expect that this transaction continues to 

contribute to yield value to FHipo in the medium term. 

As of quarters end, our on-balance mortgage portfolio expanded 30.1% year-over-year, from Ps. $23,062.8 million to Ps. 

$30,009.8 million, maintaining a reduced non-performing loan portfolio and a consolidated leverage ratio of 2.0x debt to 

equity. In terms of profitability our EPS increased $1.5 cents, reaching Ps. $0.551 in the 1Q18 in comparison with the Ps. 

$0.536 attained in 1Q17. Therefore, our annualized return on equity during the quarter was 9.0%. 

I am convinced that FHipo has and will continue to demonstrate its ability to generate attractive returns for its investors, 

even within a challenging economic environment, managing to maintain constant distributions. We will continue to take 

advantage of the opportunities that come our way, maintaining our focus on generating value for our investors in the long 

term. 

Daniel Braatz | CEO 
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Our participation with Infonavit  

On August 13, 2014, FHipo celebrated an "Initial Assignment Agreement" with the Instituto del Fondo Nacional de la 

Vivienda para los Trabajadores or "Infonavit", a social service agency of the Mexican government dedicated, among 

other activities, to mortgage financing. Infonavit is the leading mortgage underwriter in Mexico and one of the largest 

mortgage providers in Latin America, with a balance of more than eight million mortgage loans.  

Infonavit’s operations are primarily financed from interest and principal payments on their mortgage loans. Employers 

deduct interest and principal from their workers payroll and remit payments to Infonavit. In addition, employers are 

subject to mandatory contributions to the National Housing Fund for an amount that is currently equivalent to 5% of 

the salary of each worker at service.  

Currently FHipo participates in two Infonavit Programs; “Infonavit Total” and “Infonavit Más Crédito”, in which FHipo 

acquires a percentage of each mortgage originated by Infonavit under both programs. The Infonavit Total Program 

exists in Mexico since 2008, in which there are currently participating 6 financial institutions, and the Infonavit Más 

Crédito Program exists since 2012, in which currently there are 5 financial institutions participating.  

As in the Infonavit Total Program, within the Infonavit Más Crédito Program, FHipo acquires a percentage of each 

mortgage loan, all loans offered through this program are originated in co-participation with private entities. Before 

the mortgage origination initiates, there is a bidding process based on amount and interest rate. Through the bidding 

process, Infonavit assigns the future co-participation of each originated loan to the participating entities, until the 

total projected loan origination for a certain period is allocated. Generally, the private institutions assume a higher 

participation percentage on each loan than Infonavit. Once the auction concludes the daily mortgage origination 

begins. 

Through FHipo, the Infonavit continues to strengthen its objectives set in the housing public policy, which plans to 

reduce responsibly the housing lag in Mexico, by improving and expanding existing housing, procuring the acquisition 

of new homes and promoting the participation of private capital in the origination of mortgage loans in Mexico. 

Finally the participation of FHipo, jointly with the Infonavit, will continue improving the development of the mortgage 

industry in Mexico, offering greater dynamism by creating new products, increasing the liquidity of the secondary 

mortgage market as well as financing unattended sectors through the participation of different institutions. 
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Our participation with Fovissste 

Fovissste is a social service agency dedicated, among other activities to mortgage financing, and is currently the second 

largest mortgage originator with collection through payroll deduction mechanisms in Mexico, subsequent to Infonavit. 

Fovissste’s operations are mainly financed by payments of interest and principal on granted mortgage loans to workers 

at the service of State/Government dependencies, with direct discount form the workers payroll, which in turn the 

government dependency must remit to Fovissste through the Federal Treasury, including the mandatory contributions 

that the State dependencies must entail to the Fund. 

Fovissste originates approximately 11.0%2 of the mortgage loans in the country, and has a credit management capacity 

that is amongst the most efficient worldwide. Without doubt, its credit rating of AAFC2+(MEX) assigned by Fitch as 

mortgage loan administrator and its AAA (Triple A) rating assigned by Fitch and S&P for their debt issuances (TFOVI), 

are proof of its capacity as administrator and credit risk mitigation. 

On June 3, 2016, FHipo and Fovissste initiated a strategic alliance, through a transaction in which Fovissste transferred 

fiduciary rights on 7,144 mortgage loans to FHipo which are to be administrated by the trust F/2803. FHipo in exchange 

for the fiduciary rights, paid a compensation of Ps. $2,999.6 million, equivalent to the balance of the transferred 

fiduciary rights. Through this acquisition, FHipo established a long-term relationship with Fovissste, which will 

continue to strengthen over time, resulting in higher mortgage supply in Mexico while enhancing the liquidity of the 

mortgage market. The foregoing, leading FHipo to continue developing a growth strategy focused on generating long 

term value for its investors. 

                                                           
2 By number of loans (Sociedad Hipotecaria Federal Report, 2017) 
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Operation Results    

 

Interest Income… amounted to Ps. $573.4 million in the 1Q18, while in the 1Q17 amounted to Ps. $570.9 million, an 

increase of 0.4%, the variation is marginal given the effect generated by the securitization of certain assets and/or 

acquisition of fiduciary equity residuals, since the interest income of these transactions are registered under valuation 

of receivable benefits in securitization transactions. Revenues consider the accrued interest of our on-balance 

portfolio, the indexation on the outstanding balance of our mortgage portfolio denominated in VSM, the interests of 

the collection rights on Fovissste’s portfolio and the returns obtained from our liquid investments.  

Valuation of Receivable Benefits in Securitization Transactions… is determined based on the fair value of the equity 

residuals of our securitizations, valued on the income approach. In the 1Q18, our subordinated equity residuals 

generated a profit of Ps. $100.5 million, a 212.0% increase in comparison with the Ps. $32.2 million reported in the 

1Q17. To date we maintain 4 fiduciary equity residuals (CDVITOT 13U, CDVITOT 14U, CDVITOT 15U and FHIPO 17U), 

with three of them having been issued or acquired during 2017.  

As detailed in the following graph, total revenues increased 11.7%, from Ps. $603.1 million in the 1Q17 to Ps. $674.0 

million in 1Q18. 

Total Revenue 1Q1 - Ps. $674.0 million Total Revenue 1Q17 - Ps. $603.1 million 

        

(In Thousands of Mexican Pesos, except Net Income per CBFI)  1Q18  1Q17  Variation  % Var  1Q18  1Q17 

REVENUES

Total net interest income $573,448 $570,918 $2,530 0.4% $573,431 $570,918

Financing interest expenses ($314,648) ($206,572) ($108,076) 52.3% ($314,648) ($206,572)

(-) Allowance for loan losses ($2,256) ($46,691) $44,435 (95.2%) ($2,256) ($46,691)

Financial margin adjusted by credit risks $256,544 $317,655 ($61,111) (19.2%) $256,527 $317,655

Valuation of receivable benefits in secur. transactions 100,526 32,224 68,302 212.0% 100,526 32,224

TOTAL REVENUES, NET 357,070 349,879 7,191 2.1% 357,053 349,879

TOTAL EXPENSES (123,177) (106,424) (16,753) 15.7% (123,177) (106,424)

NET INCOME $233,893 $243,455 ($9,562) (3.9%) $233,876 $243,455

NET INCOME PER CBFI $0.551 $0.536 $0.015 2.8% $0.551 $0.519

 Year to date  Quarter to Quarter  

$554.0 

$19.5 
$100.5 

Revenue Breakdown 1Q18

Interests on mortgage loans

Investment income

Valuation of Receivable
Benefits in Securitization
Transactions $557.0 

$13.9 
$32.2 

Revenue Breakdown 1Q17

Interests on mortgage
loans

Investment income

Valuation of Receivable
Benefits in Securitization
Transactions
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Interest Expense… amounted to Ps. $314.6 million in the 1Q18, an increase of 52.3% in comparison with the Ps. $206.6 
million registered in 1Q17. FHipo’s financing interest expense has increased during the past quarters due to our 
leverage strategy, which in turn results in a larger mortgage portfolio and a more robust balance sheet. All the 
proceeds obtained by these financial structures have been used for the acquisition and origination of mortgage 
portfolios. 

Financial Margin… reached Ps. $258.8 million in 1Q18, a deacrease of 29.0% when compared to the Ps. $364.3 million 
reached in 1Q17. The variation is mainly a result of the securitization of certain assets and/or aquisitions of fiduciary 
equity residuals, in particular the FHIPOCB 17U securitization (securitized during the 3Q17) and the purchase of certain 
portion of the CDVITOT 13U and 14U, since the interest and indexation income of the securitized portfolio are 
considered as part of the valuation of the equity residual, which is presented after FHipo’s financial margin. 

Allowance for Loan Losses… recognized in the income statement reached Ps. $2.3 million in the 1Q18, a Ps. $44.4 
million decrease compared to Ps. $46.7 million reported in 1Q17. The variation is related to our growth strategy, as 
well as the accoutability of recent events as part of our valuation assumptions. FHipo estimates its allowance for loan 
losses based on expected loss methodology. The allowance for loan losses registered in the Balance Sheet as of March 
31st, 2018 resulted in Ps. $301.1 million, representing 1.46% of our on-balance portfolio. 

Advisory, Administration, and Servicing Expenses… amounted to Ps. $99.5 million during 1Q18, displaying a 14.1% 
increase in comparison with the Ps. $87.2 million registered in the 1Q17, these fees are based on portfolio balance 
and invested resources in mortgage portfolio, thus, the increase is directly proportional to the scale of our portfolio 
and its balance in comparison with the portfolios balance registered in the 1Q17. These expenses represent the 
advisory, administration and collection service received from the Infonavit and CH Asset Management (“Advisor and 
Manager”) during the quarter. 
 

Net Income… decreased 3.9% in comparison with the same quarter of the previous year, reaching Ps. $233.9 million 
in 1Q18 compared with Ps. $243.4 million in 1Q17. However, our earnings per share of the 1Q18 reached Ps. $0.551 
in comparison with Ps. $0.536 registered in 1Q17, a 2.8% increase due to the efficiency strategies implemented during 
the year. This resulting in a distribution per CBFI of Ps. $0.524. 

The following charts show the variation of our EPS quarter over quarter, as well as the development of the allowance 
for loan losses in comparison with our on-balance mortgage portfolio. 

       
 

$0.536  

$0.551  

1Q17 1Q18

Earnings per Share

1.14%

1.46%

1Q17 1Q18

Allowance for Loan Losses / Total 
Mortgage Portfolio (on balance)
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Balance Sheet   

   

Total Assets… as of March 31, 2018 amounted to Ps. $25,752.6 million, an increase of 13.4% over the Ps. $22,719.2 
million registered in 1Q17. FHipo’s assets have increased primarily through the development of our leverage 
structures. Our total assets are mainly comprised of: i) cash equivalents of Ps. $1,480.5 million, representing 5.7% of 
the total assets; ii) net mortgage loan portfolio amounting to Ps. $20,283.4 million, representing 78.8% of our total 
assets; iii) net collection rights on Fovissste’s portfolio equivalent to Ps. $112.1 million, which represent 0.4% of 
FHipo’s total assets, the mayority of FOVISSSTE’s portfolio was transferred to FHIPOCB 17U, and iv) the receivable 
benefits of the  securitization transactions which amount to Ps. $3,202.8 million and represent 12.4% of FHipo’s total 
assets. 

Mortgage Loan Portfolio… on-balance as of 1Q18 is composed by 58,829 mortgage loans, with a net balance of Ps. 
$20,283.4 million, an increase of 14.5% in comparison with the Ps. $17,718.4 million reported in 1Q17. Furthermore, 
we were able to originate our first mortgage loan amounting to Ps. $3.5 millon through Smart Lending, a technological 
origination platform that allows us to offer a product equivalent to that of the commercial banks and with mitigated 
risk. This origination platform will not represent a relevant percentage of our origination in the short term, but we 
estimate that it will begin to show an interesting origination volume in the medium and long term. 

During 1Q18, FHipo acquired mortgage loans amounting to Ps. $842.0 million, received principal amortizations of Ps. 
$304.8 million, reaching a net outstanding balance of Ps. $19,969.2 million; furthermore, as of March 31st, 2018 the 
accrued interest receivable amounted to Ps. $539.6 million, and by including the indexation of VSM denominated 
loans for the 1Q18 and reducing the allowance for loan losses, results in a net mortgage portfolio of Ps. $20,283.4 
million. 

Collection Rights on Fovissste’s portfolio … resulted in Ps. $112.1 million as of 1Q18, net of allowance for loan losses, 
a decrease of Ps. $2,864.6 million in comparison with Ps. $2,976.7 reported in 1Q17. This is mianly due to the loan 
transfer made to the FHIPOCB 17U.  

In consolidated terms, considering the securitized portfolio and the collection rights on Fovissste’s portfolio, FHipo’s 
mortgage portfolio as of 1Q18 consists of 110,017 loans for a total value of Ps. $30,009.8 million, considering the 

(In Thousands of Mexican Pesos)  1Q18  1Q17  Variation  % Var 

ASSETS

Cash equivalents and debt securities $1,480,521 $939,809 $540,712 57.5%

Mortgage loans, net 20,283,366 17,718,411 2,564,955 14.5%

Collection Rights, net 112,107 2,976,710 (2,864,603) (96.2%)

Receivable benefits in securitization transactions 3,202,846 536,243 2,666,603 497.3%

Derivative financial instruments 92,283 107,639 (15,356) (14.3%)

Accounts receivables and other assets 581,475 440,362 141,113 32.0%

TOTAL ASSETS $25,752,598 $22,719,174 $3,033,424 13.4%

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES $14,808,950 $11,394,455 $3,414,495 30.0%

TOTAL EQUITY 10,943,648 11,324,719 (381,071) (3.4%)0 0 0 0.0%

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $25,752,598 $22,719,174 $3,033,424 13.4%
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outstanding portfolio balance, excluding accrued interest and indexation on loans denominated in times minimum 
wage (“VSM”), a 30.1% increase in comparison with Ps. $23,062.8 million registered as of 1Q17. 
 

Summary – Consolidated Mortgage Portfolio3 
       

              

Portfolio Value 

(millions) 

# of 

Mortgage 

Loans 

Interest rate 

Infonavit Total 

Pesos 

Average interest 

rate Infonavit 

Total VSM 

Interest rate 

Infonavit Más 

Crédito 

Average 

interest rate 

Fovissste VSM 

Non-Current 

Portfolio4 

Ps. $30,009.8 110,017 12.0% (nominal) 9.52% (real) 10.82% (nominal) 5.38% (real) 1.26%  

Non-Current Portfolio… in consolidated terms represents 1.26% of the consolidated mortgage portfolio. The 
consolidated non-current portfolio has remained below our long-term estimated loss, this is a result of our well 
designed diversification strategy. At a balance sheet level, FHipo's non-performing loans, including over due interest, 
represent 1.13% or Ps. $229.7 million, compared to 0.86% in 1Q17. 

Allowance for Loan Losses… reached Ps. $301.1 million as of 1Q18, determined by the estimated loss methodology in 
accordance with IFRS, an increase of Ps. $97.7 million in comparison with Ps. $203.4 million registered in 1Q17, such 
increase is mainly derived by the recognition of the expected loss over the investments made in new mortgage loans 
during the quarter and in a smaller portion to the mortgages that have fallen into default; the allowance corresponds 
to the expected loss of the remaining life of each loan. The accumulated allowance for loan losses is equivalent to a 
coverage ratio of 1.2x (times) against our non-current portfolio. 

Receivable Benefits in Securitization Transactions… of the equity residual, as of 1Q18 have a value of Ps. $3,202.8 
million. The equity residuals are valued in accordance with IFRS at fair value.  

Other Receivables… as of 1Q18 amounted to Ps. $581.5 million, a decrease of Ps. $141.1 million compared to the Ps. 
$440.4 million registered in 1Q17. Other receivables registered at the end of the 1Q18 are mainly composed of the 
collection effectively realized from Infonavit, which has not yet been transferred to the trust, and pending 
reimbursement of mortgage loans. 

Total Liabilities… as of 1Q18 were Ps. $14,809.0 million, and show an increase of Ps. $3,414.5 million compared to 
the Ps. $11,394.5 million registered as of 1Q17. The increase is due to the execution of our leverage strategy. 

Total Equity… reached Ps. $10,943.6 million, a 3.4% decrease in comparison with the Ps. $11,324.7 million reported 
in 1Q17, the decrease is mainly due to the acquisition of FHIPO 14 CBFIs made during the 2017, through our share 
buy-back program. Total Equity consists of the amount obtained from our Global Equity Offerings, net of issuance 
costs and accumulated earnings, and other comprehensive income, minus acquisitions realized by our share buy-back 
program and distributions paid to investors. 

 

 

                                                           
3 Consolidated figure consider Infonavit’s portfolio and the collection rights on Fovissste’s portfolio on and off balance. Refers to FHipo’s outstanding portfolio 
balance, excluding accrued interest and indexation on loans denominated in times minimum wage (VSM). The consolidated figures are shown for informative 
purposes only.  
4 Considers non-performing loan portfolio of the CDVITOT 13U and 14U portfolio, backed by the fiduciary equity residuals that were acquired in December 2017 
and are in a mature stage. 
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The following graphs display the development of our leverage strategy, the behavior of our non-performing portfolio 
and certain financial ratios. 
 

Development of our on-balance Leverage Strategy  
   

 

 

Stable levels of NPLs with conservative allowance for loan losses 5 

 
 

Performance of our Key Financial Ratios 

    

 

                                                           
5 Does not consider CDVITOT 13U and 14U portfolio, as it was acquired on December 2017. 

(consolidated debt, figures in billions of pesos)

$2.6 
$4.4 

$5.3 

$8.2 
$9.9 

$11.6 
$13.4 

$14.8 

$16.3 

$20.8 
$21.3 

4Q14 1Q15 2Q15 3Q15 4Q15 1Q16 2Q16 3Q16 4Q16 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4T17 1T18

Securitizations (RMBS)

Long-Term Bonds

Credit Facilities

Short-Term Bonds

Debt to Equity Ratio (On-balance)

0.0x 0.3x 0.5x 0.6x 0.9x 1.0x 1.1x 1.0x 1.3x0.2x 1.3x0.0x0.0x 0.8x

0.64% 0.64%

1.26% 1.26%

1.50% 1.50%

Expected Loss Expected Loss Coverage NPLs NPL Coverage

Expected Loss Coverage = 2.4x NPLs Portfolio Coverage = 1.2x

6.7%

4.6%

8.8%

6.0%

3.9%

9.0%

6.7%

4.6%

8.8%

6.0%

3.9%

9.0%

Net Interest Margin (NIM) Return on Assets (ROA) Return on Equity (ROE)

1Q17 1Q18 2017 YTD 2018 YTD
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Consolidated Portfolio Composition 

The following table details FHipo’s Consolidated Portfolio as of March 31st, 2018. 
 

    
 
Note: Consolidated figures consider Infonavit’s portfolio and Fovissste’s collection rights portfolio on and off balance. The consolidated figures are solely for 

informative purposes.  

*Considers non-performing loan portfolio of the CDVITOT 13U and 14U portfolio, backed by the fiduciary equity residuals that were acquired in December 2017 

and are in a mature stage. 

(1) Fovissste’s portfolio represents, through trust certificates, the collection rights on the listed mortgage loan portfolio. 

(2) Refers to FHipo’s outstanding portfolio balance, excluding accrued interest and indexation on loans denominated in times minimum wage (VSM). As of March 

31, 2018, FHipo co-participants 60.0% (weighted average) of each mortgage loan. 

(3) Weighted average by “Total Balance”. 

(4) VSM denominated loans are indexed to the lower between the increase in the minimum wage and the increase in the UMA. 

FHipo - Consolidated Portafolio

Total Balance (FHipo's Participation) Ps. $30,009.8 M (2)

Total Number of Loans 110,017

Average co-participated loan balance by Mortgage Loan Ps. $272,774 (2) 

Loan-to-Value at Origination (LTV) (3) 77.11%

Payment-to-Income (PTI) (3) 24.22%

Current Portfolio 98.74% (Default = 1.26%)

By Mortgage Origination Program

Infonavit Total (IT)

Portfolio Balance IT (VSM (4) and Pesos) Ps. $14,889.5 M

Number of Loans IT (VSM (4) and Pesos) 78,551

Portfolio Balance - IT VSM (4) Ps. $7,910.1 M

Number of Loans - IT VSM (4) 47,744

Average Interest Rate - IT VSM (4)(3) 9.52% in VSM

Portfolio Balance - IT Pesos Ps. $6,979.4 M

Number of Loans - IT Pesos 30,807

Average Interest Rate - IT Pesos 12.00%  (Nominal)

Infonavit Más Crédito (IMC)

Portfolio Balance Ps. $12,198.5 M

Number of Loans 24,215

Average Interest Rate (3) 10.82% (Nominal)

Fovissste

Portfolio Balance Fovissste Ps. $2,921.8 M

Number of Loans 7,251

Average Interest Rate (3) 5.38% in VSM
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(1) VSM denominated loans are indexed to the lower between the increase in the minimum wage and the increase in the UMA. 

(2) Fovissste’s portfolio represents, through trust certificates, the collection rights on the listed mortgage loan portfolio. 

Distribution by interest rate in VSM (1)

(as % of total loans within Infonavit’s VSM portfolio)

Distribution by borrower’s salary in VSM at loan 
origination date

(as % of total loans within Infonavit’s portfolio)

Distribution by interest rate in VSM (1)

Distribution by borrower’s salary in VSM at loan 
origination date

(as % of total loans within Fovissste’s portfolio)

Infonavit’s mortgage portfolio characteristics (Infonavit Total and Infonavit Más Crédito)

Fovissste’s (2) mortgage portfolio characteristics

(as % of total loans within Fovissste’s portfolio)

Infonavit Total Pesos – 12.0% nominal
Infonavit Más Crédito – 10.9% nominal

1.0%

18.0%

62.3%

18.7%

8.50% 8.6% - 9.0% 9.1% - 9.5% 9.6% - 10.0%

18.7%

16.4%

11.5%
11.6%

7.0%

5.5%

29.3%< 4.5

4.5 - 6.0

6.0 - 7.0

7.0 - 7.9

8.0 - 8.9

9.0 - 9.9

> 10.0

55.0%

17.4%

27.6%

5.00% 5.50% 6.00%

0.3%

58.6%

41.1%< 3.5

3.51 - 4.5

> 4.51
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(1) VSM denominated loans are indexed to the lower between the increase in the minimum wage and the increase in the UMA. 

(2) Fovissste’s portfolio represents, through trust certificates, the collection rights on the listed mortgage loan portfolio. 

Distribution by Total Balance (1) on and off balance

(as % of total loans within consolidated portfolio)

(as % of total loans within consolidated portfolio)

Distribution by origination program

(as % of total loans within consolidated portfolio)

Distribution by Loan-to-Value (LTV) at loan 
origination date 

(as % of total loans within consolidated portfolio)

Consolidated mortgage portfolio characteristics

Concentration Level
+ -

Geographic distribution of the portfolio Distribution by Interest Rate (Real vs. Nominal)

(as % of total loans within consolidated portfolio)(as % of total loans within consolidated portfolio)

Distribution by borrower’s salary in VSM at loan 
origination date

(2)

36.1%

63.9%

Loans denominated in
Real Terms

Loans denominated in
Nominal Terms

16.8%

15.5%

67.7%

CDVITOT (13U, 14U y 15U) FHIPOCB 17U

On Balance Portfolio

Total Loan Balance 
Ps. $30,009.8

million

13.9%

10.8%
6.6%

5.1%
5.1%

5.1%
4.6%

4.5%
4.1%

3.6%
3.4%

3.1%
3.0%

2.9%
2.8%

21.4%
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18.4%

16.7%

27.1%

37.8%

≤ 65 %

 65 - 74.9 %

 75 - 84.9 %

 85 - 95%

21.3%

17.3%

11.0%11.0%

6.6%

5.2%

27.6% < 4.5

4.5 - 6.0

6.0 - 7.0

7.0 - 7.9

8.0 - 8.9

9.0 - 9.9

> 10.0

26.4%

23.3%

40.6%

9.7%

Infonavit Total VSM

Infonavit Total Pesos

Infonavit Más Crédito

Fovissste
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Distribution to Holders 

On March 28th, 2018, FHipo made the distribution of 95% of the net income obtained during the 4Q17 amounting to 

Ps. $0.510 per CBFI. 

In accordance with our distribution policy, FHipo plans to distribute to its holders, for the period composed from 

January 1st, 2017 to March 31st, 2018, Ps. $222.2 million, which represents 95% of the Net Income of the 1Q18 that 

divided by the outstanding CBFIs as of April 26th, 2018 (this report’s publication date) results in a distribution per CBFI 

of Ps. $0.524. 

   

 

Period: 1Q18

Ps. $222.2 million

Distribution and yield on the issuance price of the CBFI at 1Q18

Estimated Distribution 
(EPS @ 95%)

FHipo’s Distribution and Yield | 1Q18 

EPS (Ps./CBFI) (1) $0.551

Issuance Price - IPO (Ps.) $25.00

Number of Outstanding CBFIs as of 1Q18 424,199,930 (2)

(1) Net Income / Number of CBFIs outstanding.
(2) Considering FHipo’s outstanding CBFIs as of this reports publication date.

Ps. $0.524

Yield at 1Q18 on price of CBFI @ IPO Price

8.77% (2)

Distribution per CBFI as of 1Q18
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Performance of our EPS and Distribution per CBFI  

   

  

Note: Distribution per CBFI corresponding to the 1Q18, considers the number of outstanding CBFIs as of report’s date. 

 

Leverage 

Funding Structures 
Below the main characteristics of all our funding structures that we maintain as of March 31st, 2018 (figures in 

millions of pesos):  

 

(1)      Outstanding Balance.  

 

 

 

 

 

$0.536  

$0.510  

$0.551  

$0.524  
$0.536  

$0.510  

$0.551  

$0.524  

Earnings per CBFI (EPS) Distribution per CBFI

1Q17 1Q18 2017 YTD 2018 YTD

Sources of Funding Type of Funding Benchmark Rate Margin
Maximum 

amount
Amount Withdrawn Maturity Date / Duration

CDVITOT 15U Securitization UDIBONO 2019 (1.80%) +110 pbs - $1,778 (1) Financial Duration: 2021

CDVITOT 14U Securitization UDIBONO 2018 (1.30%) +119 pbs - $764 (1) Financial Duration: 2020

CDVITOT 13U Securitization UDIBONO 2017 (1.54%) +192 pbs - $1,042 (1) Financial Duration: 2019

FHIPOCB 17U Securitization UDIBONO 2025 (3.11%) +102 pbs - $3,440 (1) Financial Duration: 2025

Short-Term Bond “FHIPO 00117” Unsecured Bond TIIE28 +55 pbs - $500 May 2018

Short-Term Bond “FHIPO 00217” Unsecured Bond TIIE28 +70 pbs - $500 October 2019

Credit Facility – Banorte Warehousing Line TIIE28 +205 pbs $7,000 $0 Legal Term: 2025 (Revolving)

Credit Facility – IDB Warehousing Line TIIE28 +165 bps $1,397 $1,397 2023 (Revolving)

Credit Facility – HSBC Warehousing Line TIIE28 +150 pbs $5,000 $5,000 Legal Term: 2050 (Revolving)

Credit Facility – NAFIN Warehousing Line TIIE28 +165 pbs $5,000 $2,520 Legal Term: 2050 (Revolving)

Línea de Crédito – IFC Warehousing Line TIIE28 +135 pbs $2,000 $650 Legal Term: 2025 (Revolving)

Long-Term Bond “FHIPO 16” Covered Bond Fixed Rate = 7.00% - - $3,000 2021 / Legal Term: 2051

Long-Term Bond “FHIPO 17” Covered Bond Fixed Rate = 8.78% - - $900 2022 / Legal Term: 2052
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Leverage Ratio and Debt Service Coverage Ratio (1) 

FHipo’s leverage and debt to equity ratio as of March 31st, 2018 was the following (in millions of pesos): 

 

 

 
(1) Calculation methodology based on the CNBV, Annex AA from the Consolidated Letter of Securities Issuers (CUE). For further detail refer to “Leverage 

Report”. 

(2) Calculated with financial information as of 1Q18. 

Our leverage ratio (Total Assets/Equity Securities) was of 2.43x. We seek to continue developing our leverage strategy 

in the upcoming quarters, demonstrating the potential of FHipo’s business plan in the capital markets while at the 

same time generating attractive returns to our investors. This, as FHipo’s business plan evolves, will lead to a gradual 

increase in our leverage ratio seeking to reach our targeted ~2.5x Debt/Equity ratio (~3.5x Assets/Equity). 

Furthermore, as of the end of the 1Q18, our debt service coverage ratio was of 4.94x, within the regulatory limit. Our 

risk team constantly assesses the limits and guidelines with which we must comply in accordance with the CNBV. 

≤ 5 Result as of the 1Q18 2.43 x (2)

≥ 1
Result as of the 1Q18

4.94 x (2)

≤ 2.5
Result as of the 1Q18

1.32 x (2)
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Relevant Events during the 1Q18 
 

FHipo informs the decrease of the income tax withholding rate for the fiscal year 2018 FHipo (January 25, 2018) 

- FHipo announces that as of 2018, the withholding rate established in articles 54 and 135 of the Income Tax Law is 0.46%, in 

accordance with article 21 of the Federal Income Law for the fiscal year 2018. This withholding rate represents a decrease of 

20.7%, with respect to the withholding rate enforce in 2017. 

FHipo announces appointment of market maker (March 8, 2018) 

- FHipo announces the appointed of Casa de Bolsa Santander, S.A. de C.V., Grupo Financiero Santander México as market maker 

for FHipo’s outstanding Real Estate Trust Certificates (Certificados Bursátiles Fiduciarios Inmobiliarios or “CBFIs”), identified  

under ticker symbol FHIPO 14. The market maker services will be provided as of today, March 8th, 2018. 

FHipo announces the closing of a credit facility with International Finance Corporation for Ps. $2,000.0 million (March 15, 

2018) 

- FHipo announces that it has signed a revolving credit facility for up to Ps. $2,000 million through a financing structure with the 

International Finance Corporation (IFC). The financing may be withdrawn from time to time in accordance to FHipo’s origination 

and liquidity requirements. 

FHipo informs that on april 3rd 2018, the distribution corresponding to the fourth quarter of 2017 will take place (March 15, 

2018) 

- FHipo informs that on April 3 rd, 2018 the distribution of $0.5103797982946390 pesos per CBFI will take place. FHipo certificates 

will commence trading ex-dividend on March 28th, 2018. This distribution corresponds to the fourth quarter of 2017 and it is 

100% (hundred percent) interest distribution. 
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Assemblies and Committees held during the 1Q18 

Assemblies and Committees held during the 1Q18 

Twentieth Ordinary Session of the Audit Committee February 21, 2018 

Sixteenth Ordinary Session of the Technical Committee February 22, 2018 

Ordinary Holders Assembly March 13, 2018 

Seventeenth Ordinary Session of the Audit Committee April 25, 2018 

Twenty-fist Ordinary Session of the Technical Committee April 26, 2018 

 

Analysts Coverage 

 Morgan Stanley Casa de Bolsa México, S.A. De C.V.  
 Nau-Securities Limited 
 Santander Casa de Bolsa México, S.A. de C.V. 

 

Institution Equity Research Analyst Recommendation Current Target Price 

Morgan Stanley Nikolaj Lippman Equal-weight Ps. $25.0 

Nau-Securities Iñigo Vega Fairly Valued Ps. $26.7 

Santander Cecilia Jimenez Buy Ps. $20.0 

 

About FHipo 

FHipo is the first real estate investment trust established to acquire, originate, co-participate, and manage mainly 
mortgage portfolios, providing capital gains linked to the mortgage returns and contributing to the financing and 
development of the housing sector in Mexico. Our portfolio is composed by residential mortgages in Mexico with an 
attractive risk-reward ratio. The current portfolio uses Infonavit’s origination and servicing platform, allowing access 
for collection through payroll deduction, serving as a primary servicer of mortgage portfolios, in addition CH Asset 
Management has developed together with Concord Servicing a proprietary technological platform. Through FHipo, 
investors can access the residential mortgage market in Mexico and benefit from the liquidity of an instrument listed 
on the BMV. 
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Our Committees as of 1Q18 

Technical Committee 

Non-independent members  
 Alfredo Vara Alonso6 
 Daniel M. Braatz Zamudio 
 J. Jesús Gómez Dorantes 

Independent Members 
 Daniel Reséndiz  
 José Vicente Corta Fernández  
 Margarita de la Cabada  
 Sebastián Fernández Cortina 

Audit Committee 
 Daniel Reséndiz Carillo  
 Margarita de la Cabada  
 Sebastián Fernández Cortina 

Practice Committee 

 Daniel Reséndiz Carillo 
 José Vicente Corta Fernández 
 Margarita de la Cabada  

Nominations Committee 

 Daniel Reséndiz Carillo 
 José Vicente Corta Fernández 
 Margarita de la Cabada  

 

 
DISCLAIMER 

This press release may contain forward-looking statements based on the current expectations of FHipo. Actual future events or 
results could differ materially from these statements. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking 
statements, which speak only as of the date of this press release. The Company undertakes no obligation to publicly update or 
revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.  

This press release shall not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy nor shall there be any sale of these 
securities in any state or jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification 
under the securities laws of any such state or jurisdiction. 

                                                           
6 It is important to note that since February 17, 2017, Alfredo Vara Alonso has not participated in the Technical Committee derived from his appointment as 
Chief Executive Officer of the National Bank of Public Works and Services (Banco Nacional de Obras y Servicios Públicos, S.N.C.). As of this date, the functions 
and position of Chief Executive Officer have been performed by Daniel Michael Braatz Zamudio, in turn, the functions and position of Finance Director have 
been appointed and performed by Ignacio Gutiérrez Sainz. The foregoing was communicated in the relevant event dated February 17, 2017. 
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Conference Call with Investors  

FHipo will hold its conference call with investors on April 27, 2018 at 8:00 a.m. Mexico City Time (9:00 a.m. EST), to 
discuss the financial results of the 1Q18. To participate in the conference, please call 1-800-289-0438 (USA & Canada) 
or 1-323-794-2423 (International & Mexico) with the conference code 2501532 approximately 10 minutes before the 
call starts. The call will be recorded and filed on the web page of www.fhipo.com in the Investor Relations section. 

 

Investor Relations 
 
Ignacio Gutiérrez / CFO / ig@fhipo.com   
Xavier Martínez / IRO / xm@fhipo.com 
Ph: +52 (55) 4744-1100 
investorrelations@fhipo.com  
www.fhipo.com 
Address: Juan Salvador Agraz 65, Piso 9B, Lomas de  
Santa Fe,Del. Cuajimalpa, C.P. 05300, Mexico, D.F.   

http://www.fhipo.com/
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Appendix – Balance Sheet 

   

 
 

 

 

 

FIDEICOMISO F/2061 FHipo

Statements of Financial Position

(In Thousands of Mexican Pesos)

 1Q18  1Q17  Variation  % Var 

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $1,480,500 $939,715 $540,785 57.5%

Debt securities 21 94 (73) (77.7%)

Current mortgage loans 19,969,178 17,471,456 2,497,722 14.3%

Past due mortgage loans 219,815 146,049 73,766 50.5%

Accrued interest 386,336 271,780 114,556 42.2%

Indexation on mortgage loans 9,150 32,561 (23,411) (71.9%)

Allowance for loan losses (301,113) (203,435) (97,678) 48.0%

Mortgage loans, net 20,283,366 17,718,411 2,564,955 14.5%

Collection rights, net 112,107 2,976,710 (2,864,603) (96.2%)

Receivable benefits in securitization transactions 3,202,846 536,243 2,666,603 497.3%

Derivative financial instruments 92,283 107,639 (15,356) (14.3%)

Accounts receivables and other assets 581,475 440,362 141,113 32.0%

TOTAL ASSETS $25,752,598 $22,719,174 $3,033,424 13.4%

LIABILITIES

Accounts payables and accrued expenses $305,392 $240,474 $64,918 27.0%

Notes/securities payable 4,905,277 4,522,643 382,634 8.5%

Borrowings 9,598,281 6,631,338 2,966,943 44.7%

TOTAL LIABILITIES $14,808,950 $11,394,455 $3,414,495 30.0%

EQUITY

Common stock, net $10,272,952 $10,892,714 ($619,762) (5.7%)

Other comprehensive income $92,283 $107,639 ($15,356) (14.3%)

Retained earnings 578,413 324,366 254,047 78.3%

TOTAL EQUITY $10,943,648 $11,324,719 ($381,071) (3.4%)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $25,752,598 $22,719,174 $3,033,424 13.4%
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Appendix – Income Statement 

 

 

 
  

FIDEICOMISO F/2061 FHipo

Income Statements

(In Thousands of Mexican Pesos, except Net Income per CBFI)

 1Q18  1Q17  Variation  % Var  1Q18  1Q17 

REVENUES

Interests on mortgage loans $553,986 $556,979 ($2,993) (0.5%) $553,969 $556,979

Investment income 19,462 13,939 5,523 39.6% 19,462 13,939

Total net interest income 573,448 570,918 2,530 0.4% 573,431 570,918

Financing interest expenses (314,648) (206,572) (108,076) 52.3% (314,648) (206,572)

Financial margin 258,800 364,346 (105,546) (29.0%) 258,783 364,346

(-) Allowance for loan losses (2,256) (46,691) 44,435 (95.2%) (2,256) (46,691)

Financial margin adjusted for credit risks 256,544 317,655 (61,111) (19.2%) 256,527 317,655

Valuation of receivable benefits in securitization transactions 100,526 32,224 68,302 212.0% 100,526 32,224

TOTAL REVENUES, NET $357,070 $349,879 $7,191 2.1% $357,053 $349,879

EXPENSES

Management and collection fees (99,531) (87,212) (12,319) 14.1% (99,531) (87,212)

Other administrative expenses (23,646) (19,212) (4,434) 23.1% (23,646) (19,212)

TOTAL EXPENSES (123,177) (106,424) (16,753) 15.7% (123,177) (106,424)

NET INCOME $233,893 $243,455 ($9,562) (3.9%) $233,876 $243,455

NET INCOME PER CBFI $0.551 $0.536 $0.015 2.8% $0.551 $0.519

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Net income $233,893 $243,455 ($9,562) (3.9%) $233,876 $243,455

Other comprehensive income (27,766) (23,015) (4,751) 20.6% (27,766) (23,015)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $206,127 $220,440 ($14,313) (6.5%) $206,110 $220,440

 Year to date  Quarter to Quarter  
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Appendix – Stratification Analysis of Infonavit’s Portfolio 

Below we present a stratification analysis of Infonavit’s on and off balance portfolio as of March 31st, 2018.  

 

 
 

 

Stratification Analysis – Infonavit Portfolio

(Infonavit’s on and off balance portfolio)

Loan Denomination Average Interest Rate

Number of 

Loans % of Total Loans Balance in Pesos % of Total Balance in Pesos Balance in VSM % of Total Balance in VSM

Infonavi Total VSM (real rate) 9.52% 47,744 46.46% 7,910,080,331$                 29.20% 3,228,288 29.20%

Infonavit Total Pesos 12.00% 30,807 29.98% 6,979,391,889$                 25.77% 2,848,452 25.77%

Infonavit Mas Credito Pesos 10.82% 24,215 23.56% 12,198,501,001$               45.03% 4,978,492 45.03%

Total 102,766 100.00% 27,087,973,220$               100.00% 11,055,233 100.00%

By Loan Denomination

Worker's Salary 

Number of 

Loans % of Total Loans Balance in Pesos % of Total Balance in Pesos Balance in VSM % of Total Balance in VSM

<=4.50 - 5 VSM 19,198 18.68% 3,429,351,750$                 12.66% 1,399,598 12.66%

5.01 - 6 VSM 16,900 16.45% 3,056,639,843$                 11.28% 1,247,486 11.28%

6.01 - 7 VSM 11,820 11.50% 1,812,373,108$                 6.69% 739,672 6.69%

7.01 - 8 VSM 11,880 11.56% 1,966,370,423$                 7.26% 802,522 7.26%

8.01 - 9 VSM 7,182 6.99% 1,528,034,245$                 5.64% 623,626 5.64%

9.01 - 10 VSM 5,689 5.54% 1,381,650,691$                 5.10% 563,884 5.10%

> 10.01 VSM 30,097 29.29% 13,913,553,159$               51.36% 5,678,445 51.36%

Total 102,766 100.00% 27,087,973,220$               100.00% 11,055,233 100.00%

By Worker's Salary

Interest Rate

Number of 

Loans % of Total Loans Balance in Pesos % of Total Balance in Pesos Balance in VSM % of Total Balance in VSM

8.50% 500 1.05% 80,612,050$                       1.02% 32,900 1.02%

8.6% - 9.0% 8,578 17.97% 1,294,446,536$                 16.36% 528,294 16.36%

9.1% - 9.50% 29,741 62.29% 4,393,434,716$                 55.54% 1,793,063 55.54%

9.6% - 10.0% 8,925 18.69% 2,141,587,029$                 27.07% 874,032 27.07%

Total 47,744 100.00% 7,910,080,331$                 100.00% 3,228,288 100.00%

By Interest Rate in VSM

Months Past Due

Number of 

Loans % of Total Loans Balance in Pesos % of Total Balance in Pesos Balance in VSM % of Total Balance in VSM

0 months 96,718 94.11% 25,596,592,759$               94.49% 10,446,566 94.49%

< 91 days 4,540 4.42% 1,139,810,346$                 4.21% 465,183 4.21%

≥ 91 days (W/out CDVITOT 13U y 14U) 820 0.80% 244,883,758$                     0.90% 99,943 0.90%

≥ 91 days (CDVITOT 13U y 14U) 688 0.67% 106,686,357$                     0.39% 43,541 0.39%

Total 102,766 100.00% 27,087,973,220$               100.00% 11,055,233 100.00%

By Months Past Due 

Loan to Value (LTV) 

Number of 

Loans % of Total Loans Balance in Pesos % of Total Balance in Pesos Balance in VSM % of Total Balance in VSM

<= 65% 18,005 17.52% 4,134,423,018$                 15.26% 1,687,354 15.26%

65% - 74.9% 16,980 16.52% 3,962,115,445$                 14.63% 1,617,032 14.63%

75% - 84.9% 27,362 26.63% 6,862,220,004$                 25.33% 2,800,632 25.33%

85% - 95.0% 40,419 39.33% 12,129,214,754$               44.78% 4,950,215 44.78%

Total 102,766 100.00% 27,087,973,220$               100.00% 11,055,233 100.00%

By Loan to Value (LTV)

Loan Regime

Number of 

Loans % of Total Loans Balance in Pesos % of Total Balance in Pesos Balance in VSM % of Total Balance in VSM

Ordinary Amortization Regime  (ROA) 89,788 87.37% 23,927,665,359$               88.33% 9,765,437 88.33%

Special Amortization Regime (REA) 9,388 9.14% 2,269,142,398$                 8.38% 926,090 8.38%

Extension 3,590 3.49% 891,165,464$                     3.29% 363,705 3.29%

Total 102,766 100.00% 27,087,973,220$               100.00% 11,055,233 100.00%

By Loan Regime 
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Appendix – Stratification Analysis of Fovissste’s7 Portfolio  
Below we present a stratification analysis of the collection rights on Fovissste’s portfolio as of March 31st, 2018.  

  
                                                           
7 Fovissste’s portfolio represents, through trust certificates, the collection rights on the listed mortgage loan portfolio. 

 

Stratification Analysis – Infonavit Portfolio (Cont.)

(Infonavit’s on and off balance portfolio)

Total Current Balance

Number of 

Loans % of Total Loans Balance in Pesos % of Total Balance in Pesos Balance in VSM % of Total Balance in VSM

Less than or equal to 100 VSM 40,253 84.31% 5,311,633,975$                 67.15% 2,167,802 67.15%

100.01 - 200 VSM 6,598 13.82% 2,045,768,776$                 25.86% 834,926 25.86%

200.01 - 300 VSM 713 1.49% 401,757,496$                     5.08% 163,967 5.08%

300.01 - 400 VSM 158 0.33% 127,372,988$                     1.61% 51,984 1.61%

> 400 VSM 22 0.05% 23,547,096$                       0.30% 9,610 0.30%

Total 47,744 100.00% 7,910,080,331$                 100.00% 3,228,288 100.00%

By Total Current Blanace Co-participated - VSM

Total Current Balance

Number of 

Loans % of Total Loans Balance in Pesos % of Total Balance in Pesos Balance in VSM % of Total Balance in VSM

< 200 thousand Ps. 23,792 43.24% 3,918,916,866$                 20.43% 1,599,401 20.43%

   200.1 thousand Ps. -- 400 thousand Ps. 15,422 28.03% 4,101,709,228$                 21.39% 1,674,003 21.39%

   400.1 thousand Ps. -- 600 thousand Ps. 7,051 12.81% 3,466,638,838$                 18.08% 1,414,816 18.08%

> 600.1 thousand Ps. 8,757 15.92% 7,690,627,957$                 40.10% 3,138,724 40.10%

Total 55,022 100.00% 19,177,892,889$               100.00% 7,826,945 100.00%

By Total Current Blanace Co-participated - Pesos

Worker's Age

Number of 

Loans % of Total Loans Balance in Pesos % of Total Balance in Pesos Balance in VSM % of Total Balance in VSM

Less than or equal to 25 years 7,152 6.96% 1,443,772,387$                 5.33% 589,237 5.33%

25.1 - 30 years 16,545 16.10% 3,792,531,472$                 14.00% 1,547,820 14.00%

30.1 - 35 years 16,734 16.28% 4,073,608,334$                 15.04% 1,662,534 15.04%

35.1 - 40 years 18,118 17.63% 4,767,130,740$                 17.60% 1,945,577 17.60%

40.1 - 45 years 16,550 16.10% 5,091,029,431$                 18.79% 2,077,768 18.79%

45.1 - 50 years 13,734 13.36% 4,265,777,974$                 15.75% 1,740,963 15.75%

50.1 - 55 years 9,440 9.19% 2,651,922,634$                 9.79% 1,082,311 9.79%

55.1 - 60 years 4,138 4.03% 941,445,611$                     3.48% 384,226 3.48%

60.1 - 65 years 355 0.35% 60,754,637$                       0.22% 24,795 0.22%

Total 102,766 100.00% 27,087,973,220$               100.00% 11,055,233 100.00%

By Worker's Age (years)

Stratification Analysis – Fovissste Portfolio

(collection rights on Fovissste’s portfolio)

Loan Denomination Average Interest Rate

Number of 

Loans % of Total Loans Balance in Pesos % of Total Balance in Pesos Balance in VSM % of Total Balance in VSM

Fovissste VSM (real rate) 5.37% 7,251 100.00% 2,921,803,741$                 100.00% 1,192,456 100.00%

Total 7,251 100.00% 2,921,803,741$                 100.00% 1,192,456 100.00%

By Loan Denomination

Worker's Salary 

Number of 

Loans % of Total Loans Balance in Pesos % of Total Balance in Pesos Balance in VSM % of Total Balance in VSM

< 3.5 VSM 21 0.29% 3,406,438$                          0.12% 1,390 0.12%

3.51 - 4.5 VSM 4,246 58.56% 1,823,523,735$                 62.41% 744,222 62.41%

> 4.51 VSM 2,984 41.15% 1,094,873,568$                 37.47% 446,843 37.47%

Total 7,251 100.00% 2,921,803,741$                 100.00% 1,192,456 100.00%

By Worker's Salary

Interest Rate

Number of 

Loans % of Total Loans Balance in Pesos % of Total Balance in Pesos Balance in VSM % of Total Balance in VSM

5% VSM 3,988 55.00% 1,542,586,677$                 52.80% 629,566 52.80%

5.5% VSM 1,263 17.42% 567,331,348$                     19.42% 231,541 19.42%

6% VSM 2,000 27.58% 811,885,715$                     27.79% 331,349 27.79%

Total 7,251 100.00% 2,921,803,741$                 100.00% 1,192,456 100.00%

By Interest Rate in VSM
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Stratification Analysis – Fovissste Portfolio (Cont.)

(collection rights on Fovissste’s portfolio)

Months Past Due

Number of 

Loans % of Total Loans Balance in Pesos % of Total Balance in Pesos Balance in VSM % of Total Balance in VSM

0 months 6,863 94.65% 2,761,990,420$                 94.53% 1,127,233 94.53%

< 91 days 323 4.45% 131,913,213$                     4.51% 53,837 4.51%

≥ 91 days 65 0.90% 27,900,108$                       0.95% 11,387 0.95%

Total 7,251 100.00% 2,921,803,741$                 100.00% 1,192,456 100.00%

By Months Past Due 

Loan to Value (LTV) 

Number of 

Loans % of Total Loans Balance in Pesos % of Total Balance in Pesos Balance in VSM % of Total Balance in VSM

<= 65% 2,202 30.37% 597,570,373$                     20.45% 243,882 20.45%

65% - 74.9% 1,389 19.16% 591,669,617$                     20.25% 241,474 20.25%

75% - 84.9% 2,446 33.73% 1,139,973,342$                 39.02% 465,250 39.02%

85% - 95.0% 1,214 16.74% 592,590,408$                     20.28% 241,850 20.28%

Total 7,251 100.00% 2,921,803,741$                 100.00% 1,192,456 100.00%

By Loan to Value (LTV)

Total Current Balance

Number of 

Loans % of Total Loans Balance in Pesos % of Total Balance in Pesos Balance in VSM % of Total Balance in VSM

Active + Pensioner 7,113 98.10% 2,860,278,803$                 97.89% 1,167,346 97.89%

Out of Sector 138 1.90% 61,524,937$                       2.11% 25,110 2.11%

Total 7,251 100.00% 2,921,803,741$                 100.00% 1,192,456 100.00%

Employment Status

Total Current Balance

Number of 

Loans % of Total Loans Balance in Pesos % of Total Balance in Pesos Balance in VSM % of Total Balance in VSM

Less than or equal to 100 VSM 1,248 17.21% 191,856,655$                     6.57% 78,301 6.57%

100.01 - 200 VSM 3,964 54.67% 1,639,821,931$                 56.12% 669,250 56.12%

200.01 - 300 VSM 1,920 26.48% 993,635,521$                     34.01% 405,526 34.01%

300.01 - 400 VSM 119 1.64% 96,489,633$                       3.30% 39,380 3.30%

> 400 VSM 0 0.00% -$                                       0.00% 0 0.00%

Total 7,251 100.00% 2,921,803,741$                 100.00% 1,192,456 100.00%

By Total Current Blanace - VSM

Worker's Age

Number of 

Loans % of Total Loans Balance in Pesos % of Total Balance in Pesos Balance in VSM % of Total Balance in VSM

Less than or equal to 25 years 186 2.57% 72,911,692$                       2.50% 29,757 2.50%

25.1 - 30 years 1,161 16.01% 471,002,164$                     16.12% 192,227 16.12%

30.1 - 35 years 1,369 18.88% 562,068,658$                     19.24% 229,393 19.24%

35.1 - 40 years 1,352 18.65% 537,998,094$                     18.41% 219,570 18.41%

40.1 - 45 years 1,336 18.43% 513,559,763$                     17.58% 209,596 17.58%

45.1 - 50 years 1,085 14.96% 433,950,700$                     14.85% 177,105 14.85%

50.1 - 55 years 660 9.10% 279,473,452$                     9.57% 114,060 9.57%

55.1 - 60 years 102 1.41% 50,839,217$                       1.74% 20,749 1.74%

60.1 - 65 years 0 0.00% -$                                       0.00% 0 0.00%

Total 7,251 100.00% 2,921,803,741$                 100.00% 1,192,456 100.00%

By Worker's Age (years)


